



Brussels, 13 November 2017
(OR. en)

13943/17
COR 1

CYBER 168
TELECOM 263
ENFOPOL 506
JAI 996
MI 771
COSI 258
JAIEX 90
RELEX 933
IND 285
CSDP/PSDC 597
COPS 333
POLMIL 124

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From: General Secretariat of the Council

To: Permanent Representatives Committee/Council

No. prev. doc.: 12762/5/16 REV 5

No. Cion doc.: 12211/17, 12210/17

Subject: Draft Council Conclusions on the Joint Communication to the European Parliament and the Council: Resilience, Deterrence and Defence: Building strong cybersecurity for the EU
- adoption

In document 13943/17 INIT:

On page 9, paragraphs 22 and 23

Instead of:

"22. STRESSES the need for the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres to be inclusive towards all Member States and their existing centres of excellence and competence and pay special attention to complementarity and with this in mind;

23. NOTES the planned European Cybersecurity and Research Centre, which should, as its key role, focus on ensuring complementarity and avoiding duplication within the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres and with other EU agencies; STRESSES that the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres should address a spectrum of issues from research to industry and therefore should contribute inter alia to achieving the objective of European strategic autonomy;"

Should be read:

22. STRESSES the need for the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres to be inclusive towards all Member States and their existing centres of excellence and competence and pay special attention to complementarity and with this in mind NOTES the planned European Cybersecurity and Research Centre, which should, as its key role, focus on ensuring complementarity and avoiding duplication within the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres and with other EU agencies;

23. STRESSES that the Network of Cybersecurity Competence Centres should address a spectrum of issues from research to industry and therefore should contribute inter alia to achieving the objective of European strategic autonomy;

On page 11, footnote 18

Instead of:

"Article 222 TEU"

Should be read:

"Article 222 TFEU"